

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

No. 48 EAP 2014

(consolidated with Nos. 49 & 50 EAP 2014)

DENTAL BENEFIT PROVIDERS, UNITEDHEALTHCARE OF  
PENNSYLVANIA, AND HEALTHAMERICA PENNSYLVANIA,

*Appellees,*

v.

JAMES EISEMAN, JR. AND THE  
PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER OF PHILADELPHIA,

*Appellants.*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES  
DENTAL BENEFIT PROVIDERS,  
UNITEDHEALTHCARE OF PENNSYLVANIA,  
HEALTHAMERICA PENNSYLVANIA, AND  
AETNA BETTER HEALTH**

---

On Appeal from the February 19, 2014 Order of the  
Commonwealth Court, at No. 945 CD 2013, Reversing the  
May 7, 2013 Final Determination of the Office of Open  
Records, at OOR Docket No. 2012-2017

---

Karl S. Myers (Id. No. 90307)  
STRADLEY RONON  
STEVENS & YOUNG, LLP  
2600 One Commerce Square  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 564-8000

Attorneys for appellees  
Dental Benefit Providers,  
UnitedHealthcare, HealthAmerica,  
and Aetna Better Health

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	1
II.	COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION INVOLVED .....	3
III.	COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. Introduction .....	3
	B. Appellants’ Right-to-Know Law Request.....	5
	C. The Office of Open Records Proceedings .....	7
	D. The Commonwealth Court Reverses .....	8
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
V.	ARGUMENT.....	13
	A. The Department does not constructively possess the rates paid by the dental sub-contractors to the dentists under section 506 of the Right-to-Know Law .....	13
	1. The dental sub-contractors are not “part[ies] with whom the [Department] has contracted.” .....	14
	a. The HealthChoices contract does not provide a basis to ignore the plain text of section 506.....	16
	b. Appellants’ invitation for this Court to re-write section 506 of the Law should be rejected. ...	19

2.	The rates paid by the dental sub-contractors to the providers do not “ <i>directly relate</i> ” to the function that the Department contracted the health plans to perform.....	21
B.	The Department does not possess the rates paid by the dental sub-contractors to the dentists under section 901 of the Right-to-Know Law .....	24
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Allegheny County Dep't of Admin. Svcs. v. Parsons</u> , 61 A.3d 336 (Pa. Commw. 2013), <u>appeal denied</u> , 72 A.3d 604 (Pa. 2013).....	23
<u>Bowling v. Office of Open Records</u> , 75 A.3d 453 (Pa. 2013) .....	1-2, 10, 23
<u>Dental Benefit Providers, Inc. v. Eiseman</u> , 86 A.3d 932 (Pa. Commw. 2014).....	Passim
<u>In re Condemnation by Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh</u> , 913 A.2d 178 (Pa. 2006) .....	2
<u>Office of Budget v. Office of Open Records</u> , 11 A.3d 618 (Pa. Commw. 2011). .....	21
<u>Pennsylvania Nat. Mut. Cas. Ins. Co. v. St. John</u> , ___ A.3d ___, 2014 WL 7088712 (Pa. 2014) .....	1
<u>SWB Yankees LLC v. Wintermantel</u> , 45 A.3d 1029 (Pa. 2012) .....	19, 23-24

### STATUTES

65 P.S. §67.506.....	10, 14-15, 22
65 P.S. §67.708.....	18
65 P.S. §67.1101(c).....	7

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Healthy Pennsylvania 1115 Application</i> (Feb. 19, 2014) (available at <a href="http://www.dpw.state.pa.us/cs/groups/webcontent/documents/document/c_071204.pdf">http://www.dpw.state.pa.us/cs/groups/webcontent/ documents/document/c_071204.pdf</a> ) .....	12
